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2019 CHAMPIONSHIP

2019 TEAM STANDINGS

1 Utah 530.5
2 Vermont 476
3 Colorado 455
4 Dartmouth 447
5 Denver 409
6 New Mexico 330
7 Northern Michigan 206
8 Alas. Anchorage 204
9 Montana St. 184.5
10  Middlebury 150
11 New Hampshire 131
12 Colby 83
13  Saint Michael's 72
14 Westminster (UT) 70
15  Alas. Fairbanks 57
16 Michigan Tech 55
17  Bowdin 39
18  St. Lawrence 33
19  Williams 20
20 Bates 1
21 Plymouth St. 10
22  Harvard 6
23  St. Scholastica 3
24 Green Bay 0

2019 Championship 2



2018 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

MEN’s 20-KILOMETER CLAsSSsIcAL CROSS

COUNTRY
Name
1 Ricardo Izquierdo-Bernier
2 Sigurd Roenning
3 Maximilian Bie
4 Alvar Alev
5 Ola Jordheim
6 lan Torchia
7 Zak Ketterson
8 Ben Ogden
9 Erik Dengerud
10 Lewis Nottonson
1 Kjetil Baanerud
12 Eivind Kvaale
13  Logan Diekmann
14 Sondre Bollum
15 Kristoffer Vollset
16 Elliot Ketchel
17 Callan DeLine
18  Braden Becker
19 Eli Jensen
20  Bill Harmeyer
21 Seiji Takagi
22 Ty Godfrey
23  Zane Fields
24 Kornelius Groev
25  James Kitch
26  J.C. Schoonmaker
27  TiDonaldson
28 Emil Book Bratbak
29  Isaac Freitas-Eagan
30  Peter Wolter
31 Ole Marius Kirkeng
32 Finn O’Connell
33  Gavin McEwen
34 Johan Eirik Meland
35  Sam Wood
36  Borgar Norrud
37 Patrick Acton
38  Adam Glueck
39  Toomas Kollo
40  Max Donaldson

School

New Mexico
Alas. Anchorage
Utah

Colorado

Utah

Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Vermont
Colorado
Middlebury
Northern Mich.
Denver

Utah

Colorado
Michigan Tech
Bowdin
Dartmouth
Willliams
Montana St.
Vermont

Alas. Fairbanks
Montana St.
Colby

New Mexico
Harvard

Alas. Anchorage
Montana St.

St. Scholastica
Williams
Middlebury
Denver
Vermont
Dartmouth
New Mexico
Middlebury
Denver
Michigan Tech
Dartmouth
Alas. Anchorage
Alas. Fairbanks

Time
55:50.6
55:56.5
55:57.7
56:01.2
56:02.4
56:05.8
56:09.7
56:14.0
56:51.9
56:56.4
57:06.2
57:13.6
57:19.3
57:28.6
57:33.1
57:37.1
57:43.3
57:54.1
57:59.1
58:04.0
58:04.3
58:09.8
58:25.6
58:28.1
58:28.1
58:31.8
58:39.6
58:50.0
59:05.6
59:15.7
59:16.0
59:19.0
59:25.5
59:57.7

1:00:05.6
1:00:11.4
1:00:13.0
1:00:31.7
1:00:43.9
1:01:23.8

WoMEN’S 15-KILOMETER CLASSICAL

CROSS COUNTRY

Name

Katharine Ogden
Julia Richter
Hedda Baangman
Guro Jordheim
Anna Bizyukova
Lauren Jortberg
Karianne Moe
Jasmi Joensuu
Evelina Sutro

10 Christina Rolandsen
1 Margie Freed

12 Lydia Blanchet

13 Anne Siri Lervik
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School

Dartmouth
Utah
Colorado
Utah
Vermont
Dartmouth
Utah
Denver
Vermont
Colorado
Vermont
Dartmouth
Colorado

Time
46:25.7
46:49.1
47:15.2
47:19.8
48:07.7
48:08.2
48:09.7
48:13.2
48:18.6
48.28.0
48:45.9
48:57.7
49:14.4

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Name

Abigail Jarzin

Julie Spets

Kari Roivas
Amanda Kautzer
Avery Ellis

Sarah Goble
Renae Anderson
Casey Wright
Anna Fake

Emma Tarbath
Kaelyn Woods
Annika Landis
Kathleen O’Connell
Dariya Kuznetsova
Alexandra Lawson
Taeler McCrerey
Michaela Keller-Miller
Marin Coletta
Nicole Schneider
Julie Ensrud

Anna Darnell
Savanna Fassio
Hannah Hardenbergh
Jackie Garso
Sadie Peterson
Anja Maijala
Kristine Karsud

School

Northern Mich.
New Mexico
Alas. Fairbanks
Michigan Tech
Middlebury
Michigan Tech
Bowdin

Alas. Anchorage
Montana St.
Montana St.
Bates
Middlebury
Montana St.
New Mexico
Middlebury
Denver

Alas. Anchorage
Colby

Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Alas. Anchorage
New Mexico
Harvard

St. Lawrence
Green Bay
Alas. Fairbanks
Denver

MEN’S GIANT SLALOM
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Name

Tnaguy Nef
Simon Fournier
James Ferri

Drew Duffy
Tobias Kogler
Max Luukko
Martin Arene
Patrick McConville
Justin Alkier
Patrick Kenney
Joey Young

Mark Engel

Aage Solheim
Joachim Lein
Vegard Busengdal
Sky Kelsey
William Bruneau-Bouchard
Jett Seymour

Max Roeisland
Carter Armstrong
Karl Kuus

Mikkel Wahl

Jake Van Dursen
Benjamin Throm
Olav Sanderberg
Alex Barounos
Erik Arvidsson
Guilaume Grand
Addison Dvoracek
Tim Gavett

Liam Wallace

Flip Forejtek

School

Dartmouth
Denver
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Denver
Colorado
Westminster (UT)
Vermont
Middlebury

New Hampshire
Colorado

Utah

Montana St.
Utah

New Mexico
Alas. Anchorage
New Hampshire
Denver
Vermont

St. Lawrence
Plymouth St.
Westminster (UT)
St. Lawrence
St. Michael’'s
New Mexico
New Meico
Middlebury

St. Michael’'s
Utah
Middlebury
Alas. Anchorage
Colorado

Time
49:18.6
49:25.1
49:25.6
49:25.6
49:40.4
49:42.0
49:47.8
49:54.0
50:08.4
50:10.2
50:20.5
50:25.3
50:31.1
50:33.3
50:39.3
50:45.5
50:45.5
50:51.8
51:30.7
52:20.5
52:31.3
52:49.9
53:14.2
53:28.5
53:45.2
54:21.8
54:36.8

Time
1:56.10
1:57.35
1:57.36
1:57.71
1:57.75
1:57.83
1:57.84
1:58.36
1:58.42
1:58.46
1:58.51
1:58.72
1:58.72
1:58.85
1:59.03
1:59.12
1:59.32
1:59.33
1:59.36
1:59.42
1:59.51
1:59.77
1:59.88
1:59.97
2:00.35
2:00.68

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

2019 Championship



Name

— Colby Jordan
— Louis Muhlen-Schulte

School

St. Michael’'s
Montana St.

WOMEN’S GIANT SLALOM

Name

Laurence St. Germain
Roni Remme
Patricia Mangan
Mikaela Tommy
Paula Moltzan

6 Tuva Norbye

7 Lisa Olsson

8 Eirin Engeset

9 Emma Woodhous
10  Andrea Komsic
1 Caroline Bartlett
12 Rebecca Fiegl

13  Stephanie Currie
14 Sona Morvcikova
15  Sandra Schoepke
16 Kiristina Aasberg
17  Georgia Burgess
18  Li Djurestaal

19  Stef Fleckenstein
20  Alexa Dlouhy

21 Antonia Wearmouth
22  Amelia Smart

23 Nora Christensen
24 Anika Angriman
25  Anna Willassen
26 Jocelyn McCarthy
27 Emilia Laffin

28  Anne-Solene Bregou
29 Rosie Hust

30  Madison Lord

— Mille Graesdal

— Griffin Mueller

— Giulia Lorini

—  Lucia Bailey
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School

Vermont

Utah

Dartmouth
Colorado
Vermont
Denver

New Hampshire
Utah

New Hampshire
Denver
Middlebury

New Mexico
Dartmouth

New Mexico
Colby

Utah

Alas. Anchorage
Alas. Anchorage
Colorado
Dartmouth

New Mexico
Denver
Colorado
Westminster (UT)
St. Michael’'s
Montana St.

St. Michael’'s
Westminster (UT)
Colby
Middlebury
Vermont

Bates
Westminster (UT)
Middlebury

Time
DNF
DNF

Time
2:00.57
2:01.02
2:01.56
2:01.64
2:02.01
2:02.26
2:02.50
2:02.57
2:02.64
2:02.83
2:02.90
2:03.51
2:03.54
2:03.79
2:04.03
2:04.51
2:04.54
2:04.69
2:04.79
2:05.34
2:05.37
2:05.63
2:05.85
2:05.92
2:06.45
2:06.67
2:06.92
2:07.67
2:08.95
2:09.96

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

MEN’s 10-KILOMETER FREESTYLE CROSS

COUNTRY

Name

Erik Dengerud
Kornelius

Groev

lan Torchia
Ricardo Izquierdo-Bernier
Bill Harmeyer
Alvar Alev

Zane Fields

9 Finn O’Connell
10  Zak Ketterson

1 Eivind Kvaale

12 Logan Diekmann
13 Ola Jordheim

14 Sigurd Roenning
15 Peter Wolter

16 Kjetil Baanerud
17 Lewis Nottonson
18  Elliot Kethcel

0N O WN -

School

Colorado

New Mexico
Northern Mich.
New Mexico
Vermont
Colorado
Colby

Utah

Vermont
Northern Mich.
Demver

Utah

Utah

Alas. Anchorage
Middlebury
Northern Mich.
Middlebury
Bowdin

Time
24:25.5
24:451
24:454
24:49.3
25:06.2
25:07.3
25:09.1
25:10.0
25:10.6
25:11.3
25:12.3
25:14.2
25:14.4
25:15.9
25:16.3
25:17.9
25:18.0
25:20.4

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

WoMEN’S 5-KILOMETER FREESTYLE CROSS

Name

Gavin McEwen
Callan DeLine
Sondre Bollum
Ben Ogden

Ti Donaldson
Borgar Norrud

Ty Godfrey

Seiji Takagi

Ole Marius Kirkeng
Isaac Freitas-Eagan
Braden Becker
Toomas Kollo
Kristoffer Vollset
Emil Book Bratbak
Sam Wood

Patrick Acton

Max Donaldson

Eli Jensen

James Kitch

J.C. Schoonmaker
Adam Glueck
Johan Eirik Meland

COUNTRY
Name
1 Julia Richter
2 Jasmi Joensuu
3 Evelina Sutro
4 Katharine Ogden
5 Guro Jordheim
6 Anna Bizyukova
7 Abigail Jarzin
8 Christina Rolandsen
9 Nicole Schneider
10  Casey Wright
1 Margie Freed
12 Lauren Jortberg
13 Lydia Blanchet
14  Hedda Baangman
15  Taeler McCrerey
16 Anja Maijala
17 Michaela Keller-Miller
18 Karianne Mor
19 Kati Roivas
20  Sarah Goble
21 Emma Tarbath
22  Kathleen O’Connell
23 Kristine Karsud
24 Anna Darnell
25  Julie Spets
26  Alexandra Lawson
27  Anna Fake
28  Anne Siri Lervik
29  Amanda Kautzer
30 Kaelyn Woods
31 Renae Anderson
32  Dariya Kuznetsova
33  Jackie Garso
34 Julie Ensrud
35  Hannah Hardenbergh
36  Avery Ellis

School

Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Colorado
Vermont
Montana St.
Denver
Montana St.
Alas. Fairbanks
Denver
Williams
Williams

Alas. Anchorage
Michigan Tech
St. Scholastica
Middlebury
Michigan Tech
Alas. Fairbanks
Montana St.
Harvard

Alas. Anchorage
Dartmouth
New Mexico

School

Utah

Denver
Vermont
Dartmouth
Utah

Vermont
Northern Mich.
Colorado
Northern Mich.
Alas. Anchorage
Vermont
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Colorado
Denver

Alas. Fairbanks
Alas. Anchorage
Uath

Alas. Fairbanks
Michigan Tech
Montana St.
Montana St.
Denver

Alas. Anchorage
New Mexico
Middlebury
Montana St.
Colorado
Michigan Tech
Bates

Bowdin

New Mexico
St. Lawrence
Nothern Mich.
Harvard
Middlebury

Time
25:22.3
25:24.3
25:24.6
25:28.6
25:32.2
25:34.2
25:34.3
25:37.3
25:37.8
25:39.2
25:42.4
25:43.1
25:48.7
25:53.4
25:54.8
25:59.4
26:06.9
26:13.1
26:16.0
26:20.8
26:33.4
26:39.8

Time
13:28.3
13:29.3
13:29.4
13:34.5
13:37.6
13:46.3
13:50.0
13:51.4
13:55.7
13:58.7
13:58.8
14:04.3
14:05.4
14:07.0
14:.07.9
14:08.5
14:09.4
14:13.9
14:19.0
14:19.1
14:20.7
14:23.8
14:26.2
14:27.4
14:28.7
14:31.6
14:32.4
14:37.6
14:39.8
14:42.7
14:43.8
14:45.6
14:45.7
14:46.2
14:47.4
14:53.5

2019 Championship



Name
Annika Landis
38  Sadie Peterson
39  Savanna Fassio
40  Marin Coletta
MEN’S SLALOM
Name
1 Jett Seymour
2 Liam Wallace
3 Vergard Busengdal
4 Guilaume Grand
5 Max Roeisland
6 Aage Solheim
7 Louis Muhlen-Schulte
8 Drew Duffy
9 Mark Engel
10  Alex Barounos
11 Patrick McConville
12 Olav Sanderberg
13 Joey Young
14 Simon Fournier
15  Joachim Lein
16 William Breuneau-Bouchard
17  Carter Armstrong
18  Patrick Keney
19  Benjamin Throm
20 Martin Arene
21 Colby Jordan
James Ferri
23 Addison Dvoracek
24 Tim Gavett
25  Flip Forejtek
26  Mikkel Wahl
27  Tanguy Nef
28  Justin Alkier
29  Sky Kelsey
30 Erik Arvidsson
31 Jake Van Dursen
32  Tobias Kogler
33.  Max Luukko
— Karl Kuss

WOMEN’S SLALOM
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10
11
12
13

15
16
17
18

Name

Laurence St. Germain
Roni Remme
Mikaela Tommy
Amerlia Smart
Paula Moltzan
Andrea Komsic
Jocelyn McCarthy
Stef Fleckenstein
Tuva Norbye
Emma Woodhouse
Alexa Dlouhy
Sona Morvcikova
Sandra Schoepke
Stephanie Currie
Rebecca Currie
Reecca Fiegl
Patricia Mangan
Rosie Hurst

School

Middlebury
Green Bay
New Mexico
Colby

School

Denver

Alas. Anchorage
New Mexico

St. Michael’'s
Vermont
Montana St.
Montana St.
Dartmouth

Utah

New Mexico
Vermont

New Mexico
Colorado
Denver

Utah

New Hampshire
St. Lawrence
New hampshire
St. Michale’s

Westminster (UT)

St. Michael’'s
Dartmouth
Utah
Middlebury
Colorado

Westminster (UT)

Dartmouth
Middlebury
Alas. Anchorage
Middlebury

St. Lawrence
Denver
Colorado
Plymouth St.

School

Vermont
Utah
Colorado
Denver
Vermont
Denver
Montana St.
Colorado
Denver
New Hampshire
Dartmouth
New Mexico
Colby
Dartmouth
New Mexico
Dartmouth
Colby
Colorado

Time
14:53.5
15:02.5
15:10.1
15:34.2

Time
1:41.49
1:42.16
1:42.33
1:42.50
1:42.66
1:42.69
1:42.93
1:42.97
1:43.00
1:43.14
1:43.44
1:43.57
1:43.79
1:43.93
1:44.32
1:44.58
1:45.85
1:46.10
1:46.16
1:46.29
1:47.00
1:49.58
1:51.67
1:51.92
1:52.06
1:53.16
1:53.67
1:56.63
1:58.18
2:01.84
2:04.91
2:05.86
2:16.72

DNF

Time
1:47.00
1:49.58
1:49.81
1:50.02
1:50.09
1:50.17
1:50.51
1:51.56
1:51.70
1:51.80
1:52.09
1:52.35
1:52.36
1:52.41
1:52.83
1:53.28
1:53.72
1:53.76

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Name

Caroline Bartlett
Eirin Engeset
Kristina Aasberg

Anne-Solene Bregou

Mille Graesdal

Antonia Wearmouth

Li Djurestaal
Madison Lord
Georgia Burgess
Griffin Mueller
Anna Willassen
Guilia Lorini

Lisa Olsson
Lucia Bailey
Anika Angriman
Emilia Laffin

School

Middlebury

Utah

Utah
Westminster (UT)
Vermont

New Mexico
Alas. Anchorage
Middlebury

Alas. Anchorage
Bates

St. Michael's
Westminster (UT)
New Hampshire
Middlebury
Westminster (UT)
St. Michael's

Time
1:53.77
1:53.84
1:54.15
1:54.38
1:54.47
1:55.15
1:55.29
1:55.80
1:55.88
1:55.99
2:00.47
2:02.03
2:23.33
2:37.52

DNF
DNF

2019 Championship



HISTORY

Year

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Champion
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Dartmouth
Colorado
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Wyoming
Denver
Denver
Denver
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Dartmouth
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Vermont
Utah
Colorado
Utah
Utah
Wyoming
Utah
Utah
Utah
Vermont
Vermont
Colorado
Vermont
Utah
Vermont
Colorado
Utah
Utah
Colorado
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Denver
Utah
New Mexico
Denver
Colorado
Dartmouth
Denver
Denver

Coach

Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Al Merrill

Bob Beattie
Bob Beattie
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
John Cress
Willy Schaeffler
Willy Schaeffler
Peder Pytte

Bill Marolt

Bill Marolt

Bill Marolt

Bill Marolt

Bill Marolt

Jim Page

Bill Marolt

Bill Marolt

Tim Hinderman
Chip LaCasse
Pat Miller

Tim Hinderman
Pat Miller

Pat Miller

Tim Ameel

Pat Miller

Pat Miller

Pat Miller

Chip LaCasse
Chip LaCasse
Richard Rokos
Chip LaCasse
Pat Miller

Chip LaCasse
Richard Rokos
Pat Miller

Pat Miller
Richard Rokos
Richard Rokos
Kurt Smitz

Kurt Smitz

Kurt Smitz
Kevin Sweeney
George Brooks
Kurt Smitz
Richard Rokos
Cami Thompson
Andy LeRoy
Andy LeRoy

Points

384.0
567.05
582.01
577.95
561.2
549.4
571.4
376.19
390.08
384.6
370.2
380.5
381.02
376.7
383.9
388.6
386.6
394.7
385.3
381.89
176
183
112
112
179
152.5
153
171
183
461
696
750.5
764
612
710
651
672
671
713
693.5
783
688
7205
719
686
654
650
720
649
656
682
623
622.5
654
698
649.5
659

Runner-Up

Seattle
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Denver
Middlebury
Colorado
Colorado
Dartmouth
Utah
Western St.
Wyoming
Denver
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Colorado
Denver
Wyoming
Wyoming
Vermont

Wyoming
Wyoming
Utah
Utah
Vermont
Vermont
Vermont
Vermont
Utah
Vermont
Vermont
Vermont
Utah
Utah
Vermont
New Mexico
Vermont
Utah
Utah
Denver
Vermont
Utah
Denver
Colorado
Vermont
Colorado
Vermont
Utah
Vermont
New Mexico
Denver
Colorado
Colorado

Points

349.6
558.935
541.77
545.29
550.6
543.6
568.6
366.94
374.30
381.6
368.8
3784
365.92
375.9
376.2
372.0
378.8
3731
380.1
377.83
162
115

154.5
121.5
130
151
172
436.5
650
684
744
602
627
614
668
571
682
642.5
700.5
667
11
635.5
646.5
651.5
636
621
605
612
551
581
575
556
648
619
602.5

Host or Site

Nevada

Norwich

Winter Park
Ogden Snow Basin
Dartmouth
Winter Park
Bridger Bowl
Middlebury
Squaw Valley
Solitude
Franconia Notch
Crystal Mountain
Crested Butte
Sugarloaf Mountain
Mt. Werner

Mt. Werner
Cannon Mountain
Terry Peak
Winter Park
Middlebury
Jackson Hole
Fort Lewis

Bates

Winter Park
Cannon Mountain
Steamboat Springs
Lake Placid and Stowe
Park City

Lake Placid
Bozeman

New Hampshire
Bozeman

Vermont
Anchorage
Middlebury
Jackson Hole
Vermont

Park City

New Hampshire
Steamboat Springs
Sugarloaf Mountain
New Hampshire
Bozeman

Vermont

Bozeman

Bates

Park City
Middlebury

Alas. Anchorage
Dartmouth

Nevada (Truckee, Calif.)
Vermont

Colorado (Steamboat Springs)
New Hampshire
Montana St.

Bates

History



Year

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Champion

Denver
Colorado
Vermont
Colorado
Denver
Colorado
Denver
Utah
Denver
Utah

Coach

Andy LeRoy
Richard Rokos
Bill Reichelt
Richard Rokos
Andy LeRoy
Richard Rokos
Andy LeRoy
Kevin Sweeney
Andy LeRoy
Fredrik Landstedt

Points

785.5
831
832
708
556
505
567.5
5415
604
530.5

Runner-Up

Colorado
Utah
Utah
Utah
Vermont
Denver
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Vermont

Points

714
750.5
671
665
487.5
478
491.5
525
563
476

Host or Site

Colorado (Steamboat Springs)
Vermont

Montana St.

Middlebury

Park City

St. Lawrence (Lake Placid)
Colorado (Steamboat Springs)
New Hampshire

Colorado (Steamboat Springs)
Vermont

History



TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.)

Denver 24
Colorado 19
Utah 12
Vermont 6
Dartmouth 3
Wyoming 2
New Mexico 1

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.)

Colorado
Denver

Utah

Vermont
Dartmouth
Wyoming

New Mexico
Middlebury
Alas. Anchorage
Northern Mich.
Western St.
New Hampshire
Fort Lewis
Nevada
Montana St.

95
9
76
66
40
19
16
1
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MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

3—Willis Olson, Denver (men’s jumping 1954-55-56); Chiharu Igaya,
Dartmouth (men’s slalom 1955-56-57); Otto Tschudi, Denver (men’s
downhill 1970-71-72); Steiner Hybertsen, Wyoming (men’s cross coun-
try 1973-74-75); Christl Hager, Utah (women’s giant slalom 1994-95-
97); Thorodd Bakken, Vermont (men’s freestyle cross country 1996-97-
98); Katerina Hanusova, Colorado/Nevada (women'’s freestyle cross
country 2000-01-02); Malin Hemmingsson, New Mexico (women'’s
slalom 2007-09-10); Kristine Haugen, Denver (women’s giant slalom
2013-14-16).

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, YEAR
5—Utah, 1995.

4—Colorado, 1960-2006-08-17; Dartmouth, 1957-2018; Denver, 1969-71-
96; Utah, 1984-2003; Vermont, 1988-90-91.

3—Alas. Anchorage, 1997; Colorado, 1963-70-75-77-82-86-87-98-99-2000;
Dartmouth, 1955-56-58; Denver, 1954-58-61-65-67-2000-07-10-11-16;
Middlebury, 1964; Utah, 1959-67-87-93-94-2004; Vermont, 1983-89-
92; Wyoming, 1974-85.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

(Note: Cross country race distances rotate every two years,
except for three consecutive years at the same distances from
2003 to 2005.)

MEN’s 20-KILOMETER FREESTYLE CROSS
COUNTRY

Alas. Fairbanks
Idaho
Washington
Boise St.
Colby

Harvard

Maine
Montana
Norwich

St. Lawrence
Washington St.
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CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, YEAR
3—Chiharu Igaya, Dartmouth, 1955 (downbhill, Alpine, slalom); Ralph Miller,

Dartmouth, 1957 (downhill, Alpine, skimeister); Marvin Melville, Utah,
1959 (downhill, slalom, Alpine); John Dendahl, Colorado, 1960 (cross
country, Nordic, skimeister); John Clough, Middlebury, 1964 (downhill,
slalom, Alpine); Otto Tschudi, Denver, 1971 (downhill, slalom, Alpine).

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, CAREER
6—Chiharu Igaya, Dartmouth (Alpine 1955-56; downhill 1955; slalom 1955-

56-57).

5—O0tto Tschudi, Denver (Alpine 1971; downhill 1970-71-72; slalom 1971).
4—Buddy Werner, Colorado (Alpine 1961-63; downhill 1963; slalom 1961);

Bill Marolt, Colorado (Alpine 1966; downhill 1963-65; slalom 1966);
Mike Porcarelli, Colorado (slalom 1970-72; Alpine 1970-72); Peik
Christensen, Denver (Alpine 1973-74; slalom 1973-75); Laura Wilson,
Vermont (15K freestyle cross country 1990, 5K freestyle cross country
1991; 5K classical cross country 1990, 15K classical cross country
1991); Thorodd Bakken, Vermont (10K freestyle cross country 1996,
20K freestyle cross country 1997-98; 10K classical cross country
1998); Katerina Hanusova, Colorado/Nevada (5K freestyle cross
country 2000, 15K freestyle cross country 2001-02; 5K classical cross
country 2001); Antie Maempel, Denver (15K freestyle cross country
2009-10; 5K classical cross country 2009-10).

History

Year Name School Time
1989 Per Jakobsen Colorado 56:17.6
1990 Tim Miller Vermont 56:00.30
1993 Peter Vordenberg Northern Mich. 55:27.7
1994 Niklas Skoglund New Mexico 52:37.0
1997 Thorodd Bakken Vermont 56:05.4
1998 Thorodd Bakken Vermont 52:40.6
2001 Pietro Broggini Denver 50:44.8
2002 Ola Berger Denver 51:28.8
2006 Kit Richmond Colorado 55:14.7
2009 Vegard Kjoelhamar Colorado 44:07.9
2010 Franz Bernstein Vermont 49:19.7
2013 Miles Havlick Utah 50:13.4
2014 Mads Stroem Colorado 43:49.00
2017 Martin Bergstroem Utah 46:02.8
2018 lan Torchia Northern Mich. 54:21.0
MEN’s 10-KILOMETER FREESTYLE CROSS
COUNTRY
Year Name School Time
1991 Bjorn Svensson Colorado 25:46.3
1992 Bernie Lafleur Wyoming 27141
1995 Havard Solbakken Utah 27:24.5
1996 Thorodd Bakken Vermont 28:02.5
1999 Rune Kollerud Utah 27:19.6
2000 Pietro Broggini Denver 29:06.8
2003 Jimmy Vika New Mexico 24:03.9
2004 Henning Dybendel Utah 21:27.9
2005 Rene Reisshauer Denver 30:49.1
2007 Rene Reisshauer Denver 24:52.2
2008 Glenn Randall Dartmouth 30:37.3
2011 Sam Tarling Dartmouth 26:05.7
2012 Erik Soderman Northern Mich. 25:20.2
2015 Patrick Caldwell Dartmouth 25:09.1
2016 Mads Stroem Colorado 22:06.8
2019 Erik Dengerud Colorado 24:25.5
8



WoMEN’S 15-KILOMETER FREESTYLE
CROSS COUNTRY

Year

1989
1990
1993
1994
1997
1998
2001
2002
2006
2009
2010
2013
2014
2017
2018

Name

Sari Argillander
Laura Wilson
Ivana Radlova
Nina Hamilton
Amy Crawford

Line Selnes
Katerina Hanusova
Katerina Hanusova
Jana Rehemaa
Antje Maempel
Antje Maempel
Joanne Reid

Eva Severus

Petra Hyncicova
Katharine Ogden

School

Vermont
Vermont
New Mexico
Vermont
Western St.
Colorado
Nevada
Nevada
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Colorado
New Mexico
Colorado
Dartmouth

Time
49:47 4
52:16.0
47:41.1
46:20.1
50:38.9
41:19.4
44:23.2
42:57.9
46:27.4
38:35.0
41:03.0
38:17.8
40:15.1
39:21.6
43:22.0

WoMEN’S 5-KILOMETER FREESTYLE CROSS

COUNTRY

Year Name

1991 Laura Wilson

1992 Anette Skjolden
1995 Heidi Selnes

1996 Lisbeth Johnson
1999 Ekaterina Ivanova
2000 Katerina Hanusova
2003 Katrin Smigun
2004 Sigrid Aas

2005 Mandy Kaempf
2007 Lindsey Williams
2008 Maria Grevsgaard
2011 Maria Graefnings
2012 Maria Graefnings
2015 Veronkica Mayerhofer
2016 Anika Miller

2019 Julia Richter

* Transferred to Nevada in 2001

School

Vermont
Colorado

Utah

Denver
Vermont
Colorado*

Utah

Alas. Fairbanks
Alas. Anchorage
Northern Mich.
Colorado

Utah

Utah

Utah

Montana St.
Utah

Time
15:09.6
14:16.8
15:51.8
16:01.4
15:17.9
17:19.3
13:29.7
11:55.5
17:19.3
13:50.4
17:09.8
13:51.9
14:05.9
14:21.4
13:06.1
13:28.3

MEN’s 20-KILOMETER CLASSICAL CROSS

COUNTRY

Year Name

1991 Stig Mattsson
1992 Trond Nystad
1995 Thomas Weman
1996 Geir Skari

1999 Ove Erik Tronvoll
2000 Pietro Broggini
2003 Christopher Cook
2004 Henning Dybendal
2005 Rene Reisshauer
2007 Snorri Einarsson
2008 Marius Korthauer
2011 Reid Pletcher
2012 Miles Havlick
2015 Fredrik Schwencke
2016 Mads Stroem
2019

School

Alas. Anchorage
Vermont

Utah

Denver
Colorado
Denver
Northern Mich.
Utah

Denver

Utah

Alas. Fairbanks
Colorado

Utah

Northern Mich.
Colorado

Ricardo Izquierdo-Bernier New Mexico

Time

1:11:55.7
57:17.6
52:39.2
1:02:26.2
56:17
45:46.0
58:43.4
53:11.9
55:57.3
55:06.0
1:03:07.6
1:05:31.4
56:24.3
56:12.3
49:41.9
55:50.6

WoMEN’S 5-KILOMETER CLASSICAL CROSS

COUNTRY

Year Name

1989 Sari Argillander
1990 Laura Wilson
1993 Anette Skjolden
1994 Minna Turvo
1997 Doris Hausleitner
1998 Line Selnes

2001 Katerina Hanusova
2002 Mari Storeng
2006 Jana Rehemaa
2009 Antje Maempel
2010 Antje Maempel
2013 Anja Gruber
2014 Anja Gruber
2017 Petra Hyncicova
2018 Katharine Ogden

School

Vermont
Vermont
Colorado

Alas. Anchorage
Alas. Anchorage
Colorado
Nevada
Colorado
Colorado
Denver

Denver
Vermont
Vermont
Colorado
Dartmouth

Time
19:39.9
16:34.00
15:43.90
15:38.8
17:50
15:49.3
15:59.4
15:27.0
16:29.6
13:52.4
16:03.4
15:31.1
13:38.4
14:55.5
14:47 .2

WoMEN’S 15-KILOMETER CLASSICAL CROSS

MEN’S 10-KILOMETER CLASSICAL CROSS COUNTRY

COUNTRY Year  Name School Time
Year Name School Time 1991 Laura Wilson Vermont 1:07:15.1
1989 Hans Sjulstad Utah 30:03.8 1992 Kristin Vestgren Utah 48:53.4
1990 Luke Bodensteiner Utah 29:31.20 1995 Heidi Selnes Utah 45:32.4
1993 Luke Bodensteiner Utah 31:41.10 1996 Lisbeth Johnson Denver 49:48.7
1994 Havard Solbakken Utah 30:39.2 1999 Britta Wienand Denver 51:11.6
1997 Frode Lillefjell Alas. Anchorage 30:45.9 2000 Kristina Strandberg New Mexico 45:55.6
1998 Thorodd Bakken Vermont 27:526 2003 Katrin Smigun Utah 46:30.7
2001 Wolf Wallendorf Denver 28:37.5 2004 Sigrid Aas Alas. Fairbanks 53:04.7
2002 Ola Berger Denver 27:335 2005 Mandy Kaempf Alas. Anchorage 46:18.8
2006 John Stene Denver 27:57.7 2007 Lindsey Weier Northern Mich. 47:21.0
2009 Juergen Uhl Vermont 24:149 2008 Maria Grevsgaard Colorado 55:04.6
2010 Matt Gelso Colorado 29:255 2011 Eliska Hajkova Colorado 53:33.3
2013 Rune Oedegaard Colorado 26:00.2 2012 Amy Glen Vermont 53:32.1
2014 Rune Oedegaard Colorado 24:3450 2015 Emilie Cedervaern New Mexico 47:40.3
2017 Martin Bergstrom Utah 25:33.1 2016 Linn Eriksen Denver 54:37.6
2018 Martin Bergstrom Utah 27271 2019 Katharine Ogden Dartmouth 46:25.7
History 9



MEN’s SLALOM

Year Name School Time
Year Name School Time 2016 Erik Read Denver 1:24.66
1954 John L'Orange Denver 2079 2017 David Ketterer Colorado 1:49-23
1955  Chiharu Igaya Dartmouth 2074 2018 Tanguy Nef Dartmouth 1:2049
1956 Chiharu Igaya Dartmouth 2075 SRS Denver 1:4149
1957 Chiharu Igaya Dartmouth 1:44.0 y
1958 Robert Gebhardt Dartmouth 1:38.1 WOMEN’s SLALOM
1959 Marvin Melville Utah 1:59.0  Year Name School Time
1960 Rudy Ruana Montana 1400 1983 Asa Svedmark Wyoming 1:32.36
1961 Buddy Werner Colorado 1:352 4984 Bente Dahlum Utah 1:31.99
1962 Jim Gaddis Utah 1267 1985 Ann Melander Wyoming 1:23.23
1963 James Heuga Colorado 1420 4985 Gabriella Hamberg Vermont 1:19.98
1964 John Clough Middlebury 1245 4987 Eva Pfosi Dartmouth 1:31.98
1965  Rick Chaffee Denver 1148.25 1988 Gabriella Hamberg Vermont 1:25.99
1966 Bill Marolt Colorado 13821 41989 Gabriella Hamberg Vermont 1:32.66
1967 Rick Chaffee Denver 12196 1990 Anke Friedrich Utah 1:25.04
1968 Dennis McCoy Denver 13632 4991 Heather Flood Middlebury 1:14.62
1969 Paul Rachetto Denver 1:3143 4990 Katja Lesjak Utah 1:35.12
1970 Mike Porcarelli Colorado 9499 4993 Gibson LaFountaine Vermont 1:41.49
1971 Otto Tschudi Denver 1:3340 4994 Gibson LaFountaine Vermont 1:36.77
1972 Mike Porcareli Colorado 12571 4995 Narcisa Sehovic Denver 1:50.28
1973 Peik Christensen Denver 122031 4996 Roberta Pergher Denver 1:25.06
1974 Bill Shaw Boise St. 114262 41997 Roberta Pergher Denver 1:40.93
1975 Peik Christensen Denver 108.83 4998 - Middlebury 1:29.77
1976 Mike Meleski Wyoming 1:34.74 41999 Linda Wikstrom Colorado 1:45.08
1977 Stephen Hienzsch Colorado 131.01 5000 Cecilie Hagen Larsen Denver 1:41.96
1978 Dan Brelsford Montana St. 12313 5001 Petra Svet Utah 1:28.76
1979 Per Nicolaysen Utah 12361 9002 Marte Dolve New Mexico 1:31.24
1980 Bret Williams Northern Mich. 11770 5003 Lina Johansson Utah 1:35.03
1981 Scott Hoffman Utah 12680 5504 Pia Rivelsrud Denver 1:22.80
1982 Tiger Shaw Dartmouth 11569 2005 Megan Hughes Middlebury 1:25.39
1983 Niklas Scherrer Colorado 1:54.85 5006 Lucie Zikova Colorado 1:22.77
1984 James Marceau Colorado 127135 5507 Malin Hemmingsson New Mexico 1:45.77
1985 Jeff Durtschi Utah 14192 5008 Lucie Zikova Colorado 1:27.09
1986 John Skajem Colorado 11968 5000 Malin Hemmingsson New Mexico 1:42.36
1987 John Skajem Colorado 12521 5010 Malin Hemmingsson New Mexico 1:19.91
1988 Dean Keller Vermont 14320 5544 Sterling Grant Denver 1:54.27
1989 Robert MacLeod Middlebury 1:3035 5040 Kate Ryley Vermont 1:35.17
1990 Chris Pederson Colorado 11726 5043 Kristine Haugen Denver 1:37.97
1991 Einar Bohmer Vermont 11126 5014 Kristina Riis-Johannessen Vermont 1:37.89
1992 Einar Bohmer Vermont 1:30.09 5545 Monica Huebner Denver 1:56.52
1993 Mark Bonnell Utah 13256 5916 Julie Mohagen Utah 1:29.63
1994 Louis-Francois Gagnon  Utah 1:36.23 5047 Paula Moltzan Vermont 1:56.57
1995 Scott Wither Colorado 13815 5048 ey — BEmVET 1:19.21
1996 Mattias Erlandsson New Mexico 13731 5049 Leuienes & Camelin VErmeni 1:47.00
1997 Izidor Jerman Alas. Anchorage 1:28.03
1998 Christian Hutter Denver 14186 MEN’S GIANT SLALOM
1999 Jayme Smithers Denver 1:33.32
2000  Andy LeRoy Colorado 1:39.12 Year  Name School Time
2001 Jernej Bukovec Utah 1:24.50 1976 Dave Cleveland Dartmouth 2:56.96
2002 Roger Brown Dartmouth 1:43.60 1977 Stephen Hienzsch Colorado 3:56.46
2003 Bradley Wall Dartmouth 1:40.28 1978 Dale Merrill Wyoming 2:10.35
2004 Paul McDonald Dartmouth 1:14.09 1979 Chris Mikell Vermont 2:23.80
2005 David Chodounsky Dartmouth 111812 1980 John Teague Vermont 2:10.67
2006 Karl Johnson Dartmouth 1:13.85 1981 Tor Melander Vermont 2:08.41
2007 Adam Cole Denver 1:43.36 1982 Seth Bayer Colorado 2:27.27
2008 John Buchar Denver 1:4210 1983 Tor Melander Vermont 2:00.02
2009 Gabriel Rivas Colorado 1:36.69 1984 Andrew Shaw Vermont 2:32.84
2010 Andreas Adde Alas. Anchorage 1:14.91 1985 Tom Foote Dartmouth 1:51.94
2011 Tim Kelley Vermont 1:39.42 1986 Miles deChamp Dartmouth 1:57.21
2012 Espen Lysdahl Denver 1:48.28 1987 John Skajem Colorado 2:11.48
2013 Joonas Rasanen New Mexico 1:38.96 1988 Tom Foote Dartmouth 1:58.56
2014 Espen Lysdahl Denver 1:53.34 1989 lan Witter Colorado 2:16.30
2015 Dominique Garand Vermont 1:55.03 1990 Einar Bohmer Vermont 1:52.24
History 10



Year

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Name

Toni Standteiner
Eric Archer

Sean Ramsden

Erik Roland

Bryan Sax

Andrew Hare
Brandon Dyksterhouse
David Viele

David Viele
Matthew Khnittle
John Minahan
Tommi Viirret

Ben Thornhill

Ben Thornhill

Greg Hardy

Scott Veenis

Adam Cole

John Buchar

David Donaldson
Leif Kristian Haugen
Seppi Stiegler
Adam Zika
Jonathon Nordbotten
Mark Engel

Robert Cone

Endre Bjertness
David Ketterer
Brian McLaughlin
Tnaguy Nef

School

Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Denver
Colorado
Utah
Vermont
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Vermont
Vermont
Nevada
Utah

Utah
Vermont
Utah
Denver
Denver
Vermont
Denver
Denver
Colorado
Vermont
Utah
Middlebury
Utah
Colorado
Dartmouth
Dartmouth

WOMEN’S GIANT SLALOM

Year

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Name

Kathy Kreiner
Bente Dahlum

Ann Melander
Lynda McGehee
Vibeke Hoff

Anouk Patty

Anke Friedrich
Anke Friedrich

Keri Schlopy

Sally Knight
Karianne Eriksen
Christl Hager
Christl Hager
Jennifer Collins
Christl Hager
Caroline Gedde-Dahl
Aimee-Noel Hartley
Aimee-Noel Hartley
Erica MacConnell
Aurore De Maulmont
Jamie Kingsbury
Jennifer Delich
Jamie Kingsbury
Abbi Lathrop

Sarah Schaedler
Lucie Zikova
Lindsay Cone

Eva Huckova

Ida Dillingoen
Rebecca Nadler

School

Utah

Utah
Wyoming
Colorado
Utah
Dartmouth
Utah

Utah
Vermont
Vermont
Utah

Utah

Utah
Dartmouth
Utah
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Vermont
Alas. Anchorage
Vermont
New Mexico
Vermont
Colby
Western St.
Colorado
St. Lawrence
Utah
Denver
Harvard

Time
1:24.76
1:55.83
1:43.16
2:13.55
2:10.99
1:41.49
2:09.79
1:48.45
2:11.63
2:21.32
1:59.52
2:14.42
1:59.78
1:52.24
1:45.49
2:12.19
2:20.42
1:39.85
2:30.24
1:48.84
2:01.90
1:31.80
2:03.12
1:58.56
2:16.79
1:50.85
2:13.51
1:49.22
1:56.10

Time
1:51.79
2:32.57
1:48.74
2:03.07
2:13.18
2:01.47
1:19.98
1:54.36
1:27.55
2:09.57
1:53.48
2:07.06
2:08.36
1:48.59
2:14.39
1:52.50
2:22.91
2:24.46
2:06.32
1:55.90
2:06.71
1:59.18
1:55.03
2:16.85
2:30.47
1:44.88
2:35.70
1:54.54
2:05.98
1:41.83

Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Name

Kristine Haugen
Kristine Haugen
Mateja Robnik
Kristine Haugen
Benedicte Lyche
Amelia Smart
Laurence St. Germain

School

Denver
Denver
New Mexico
Denver
Montana St.
Denver
Vermont

Time
2:04.60
1:56.39
2:22.56
1:58.00
2:17.58
1:53.21
2:00.57

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

MEN’s ALPINE

Year

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

Name

Chiharu Igaya
Chiharu Igaya
Ralph Miller
Dave Vorse
Marvin Melville
Jim Gaddis
Buddy Werner
Jim Gaddis
Buddy Werner
John Clough
Rick Chaffee
Bill Marolt
Terje Overland
Dennis McCoy
Paul Rachetto
Mike Porcarelli
Otto Tschudi
Mike Porcarelli
Peik Christensen
Peik Christensen
Mark Ford
Mike Meleski

MEN’s NORDIC

Year

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

Name

Erik Berggren
Erik Berggren
Harol Riiber
Clarence Servold
Ted Farwell
John Dendanhl
John Bower

Tor Fageraas
Aarne Valkama
Erik Jansen
Matz Jenssen
Frithjof Prydz
Matz Jenssen
Jim Miller

Greg Krog

Jim Miller

Bruce Cunningham
Bruce Cunningham
Pertti Reijula
Stig Hallingbye
Stig Hallingbye
Jack Turner

School

Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Utah

Utah
Colorado
Utah
Colorado
Middlebury
Denver
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Denver
Colorado
Denver
Colorado
Denver
Denver
Colorado
Wyoming

School

Idaho

Idaho

Denver
Denver
Denver
Colorado
Middlebury
Montana St.
Denver
Denver

Utah

Utah

Utah

Fort Lewis
Denver

Fort Lewis
New Hampshire
New Hampshire
Northern Mich.
Wyoming
Wyoming
Colorado

Time
4:16.7
3:02.0
4:16.0
1:38.2
1:40.0
1:39.0

1:39.67
3:29.7
3:42.6
2:49.4
4:23.8
3:16.2

4:25.83
3:14.7
3:25.3

5:04.34

3:21.68
2:19.6

3:35.06
3:46.5

2:31.45
5:47.7

Time
7121
7:21.2
7:17.4
1:33.5
1:36.7
1:36.4

3:14.12
3:13.51
7:48.42
7:16.3
7:31.65
7:09.4
7:10.5
7:17.0
7:22.2
7:15.2
7:04.9
7:07.7
6:31.7
6:51.6
6:37.0
6:20.3

History
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MEN’s CROSS COUNTRY

Year School Names Time
Year Name School Time 1988 Colorado  Ric Schaff, Aage Schaanning, Per 1:11:12.0
1954 Marvin Crawford Denver 50:09.0 Jakobsen
1955 Larry Damon Vermont 54:10.2 ’
1956 Erik Berggren Idaho 58:27.8 WOMEN’s CROSS COUNTRY RELAY
1957 Mack Miller Western St. 55:54.4  Year School Names Time
1958 Clarence Servold Denver 63:50 1983 New Mexico Wenche Hokholt, Kjersti Stenerg, 58:20
1959 Clarence Servold Denver 59:55.0 Heidi Sorensen
1960 John Dendahl Colorado 100.0 1984 Vermont Betsy Haines, Joanne Conchieri, 53.07.8
1961 Charles Akers Maine 69:17 Jorunn Gran-Henriksen
1962 James Page Dartmouth 59:03 1985 Wyoming Grethe-Lise Hagensen, Goril Stav, 53:38.3
1963 Eddie Demers Western St. 66:51 Hege Peikli-Randall
1964 Eddie Demers Western St. 56:38 1986 Colorado Ingrid Butts, Jill Anderson, Kristin 56:39.1
1965  Mike Elliott Fort Lewis 55:34 Petty
1966 Mike Elliott Fort Lewis 5319 1987 Vermont E”ﬁzmzcgroo’ggtdé Brenda White, 47:056
1967 Ned Glllet.te Dartmouth 64.07 1988 Vermont Selma Lie, Laura Wilson, Brenda 41:03
1968 Clark Matis Colorado 56:21 White
1969 Clark Matis Colorado 52:22
1970 Ole Hansen Denver 62:35 MEN’S DOWNHILL
1971 Ole Hansen Denver 55:05
1972 Stale Engen Wyoming 52:24  Year Name School Time
1973 Steiner Hybertsen Wyoming 53:41 1954 Pat Myers Nevada 1:46.4
1974 Steiner Hybertsen Wyoming 57:58.3 1955 Chiharu Igaya Dartmouth 2:09.3
1975 Steiner Hybertsen Wyoming 53:53.06 1956 Walt Taulbee Washington 1:30.6
1976 Stan Dunklee Vermont 42:11.7 1957 Ralph Miller Dartmouth 2:07.0
1977 Helge Aamodt Colorado 55:38.36 1958 Garry Vaughn Norwich 1:48.5
1978 Sigurd Kjerpeseth Colorado 57:28.87 1959 Marvin Melville Utah 1:28.8
1979 Svein Arne Osen Utah 52:40.51 1960 Dave Butts Colorado 1:40.0
1980 Pal Sjulstad Vermont 44:05.23 1961 Gordon Eaton Middlebury 1:15.3
1981 Bernt Lund Utah 49:486 1962 Mike Baar Denver 1:04.8
1982 Egil Nilsen Colorado 41:444 1963 Dave Gorsuch Western St. 1:50.0
1983 Rune Helland Wyoming 40:16.0 Bill Marolt Colorado 1:50.0
1984 John Aalberg Utah 44:57.9 Buddy Werner Colorado 1:50.0
1985 John Aalberg Utah 49:49.8 1964 John Clough Middlebury 1:31.3
1986 Hans-Martin Sjulstad Utah 41:55.7 1965 Bill Marolt Colorado 2:11.89
1987 Asmund Drivenes Utah 36:17.6 1966 Terje Overland Denver 1:52.50
1988 Per Jakobsen Colorado 34:184 1967 Dennis McCoy Denver 2:11.20
1968 Barney Peet Fort Lewis 1:37.30
WoOMEN’Ss CROSS COUNTRY 1969  Mike Lafferty Colorado 1:31.41
) 1970 Otto Tschudi Denver 2:31.22
Year Name School Time 1971 Otto Tschudi Denver 1:38.94
1983 Beth Heiden Vermont 26:16.7 1972 Otto Tschudi Denver 1:09.22
1984 Heidi Sorensen New Mexico 26:29.0 1973 Bob Cochran Vermont 1:46.94
1985 Kristen Petty Colorado 28499 1974 Larry Kennison Wyoming 1:48.38
1986 Hanne Krogstad Vermont 32:30.8 1975 Mark Ford Colorado 1:14.80
1987 Kristen Petty Colorado 29:26.3
1988 Brenda White Vermont 271129 MEN’S JUMPING
MEN’S CROSS COUNTRY RELAY Year  Name School Points
. 1954 Willis Olson Denver 213.3
Year  School  Names Time 4955 wilis Olson Denver 204.9
1981 Vermont Jorér) IZc:e(cj:hIik, Todd Kempainen, Pal 76:37.8 4956 Willis Olson Denver 220.8
julsta i
1982 Colorado  Thomas Holer, Bom Gielsen, Eg 60:31.5 1222 g';;/\'/gfiit;iesta 5 B:::Z: glzg
1983 Vermont  Fredrik Thaulow, Todd Boonstra, Pal 74:56 ekt DereiBuis Colorado 2EEl
Sjulsted 1960 Dag Helgestad Washington St. 100.0
1984 Utah Bernt Lund, Knut Engebretsen, John 1:29:117.1 1961 Cris Selbeck Denver 226.3
Aalberg 1962 Oyvind Floystad Denver 223.6
1985 Vermont  Bruce Likely, George Welk, Todd 1:25:57.7 1963 Tom Nord Washington 237.35
Boonstra 1964 Frithjof Prydz Utah 214.5
1986 Utah Osmond Driveness, Erik Baumann, 1:35:15.8 Erik Jansen Denver 214.5
Hans-Martin Sjulstad 1965 Erik Jansen Denver 219.8
1987 Utah Osmond Driveness, Erik Baumann, 1:15:56.0 1966 Frithjof Prydz Utah 225.3
Hans-Martin Sjulstad 1967  Bjorn Loken Utah 2135
History 12



Year

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

1979
1980

MEN’S SKIMEISTER

Year

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

Name

Peter Robes
Odd Hammernes
Jay Rand

Vidar Nilsgard
Odd Hammernes
Vidar Nilsgard
Didrik Ellefsen
Didrik Ellefsen
Kip Sundgaard
Ron Steele

Tom Holman Jensen

Kare Herje
Roger Holden
Jorn Stromberg

Name

Marvin Crawford
Les Streeter
John Cress
Ralph Miller
Dave Harwood
Dave Butts
John Dendahl
Art Bookstrom
James Page
James Page
Jennings Cress
Loris Werner
Loris Werner
Matz Jenssen
Eric Piene

Ed Damon
John Kendall

School
Wyoming
Denver
Colorado
Colorado
Denver
Colorado
Colorado
Colorado
Utah
Utah
Colorado
Vermont
Vermont
Wyoming

School

Denver
Middlebury
Denver
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Colorado
Colorado
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Western St.
Western St.
Western St.
Utah
Wyoming
Dartmouth
New Hampshire

Points
221.2
220.0
206.3
2225
2245
220.7
236.8
214.2
2159
228.1
229.6
229.6
2245
233.8

Time
383.5
368.2

369.23
371.0
366.9
365.8
378.6

366.24

361.67
336.0
336.0
356.6

361.47
365.2
338.8
347.6
347.6

History
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TEAM FINISHES

Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Air Force (1970)

Alas. Anchorage (1981-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19)

Alas. Fairbanks (1977-78-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Alas. Pacific (1972-73)

Babson (1999)

Bates (1978-82-83-84-85-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-
03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Boise St. (1974-75-2004-05-06)

Boston College

Bowdoin (1995-96-97-2002-13-14-15-17-18-19)

Cal St. Chico (1963)

California (1956-62)

Carleton (1996)

Castleton (1989-92)

Clarkson (1999)

Colby (1967-89-90-91-93-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-
13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Colby-Sawyer (1998-2012-17)

Colorado (1954-55-56-57-58-59-60-61-62-63-65-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-
77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Cornell (1985)

Dartmouth (1955-56-57-58-59-60-61-62-63-64-65-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-
75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Denver (1954-55-56-57-58-59-60-61-62-63-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-
74-75-82-83-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Fort Lewis (1965-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75)

Green Bay (1992-93-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-
16-19)

Gust. Adolphus (2006-08-09-10-11)

Harvard (1964-65-67-69-88-92-95-2001-02-03-04-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19)

Idaho (1954-56-57-59-61-65-72)

Johnson St. (1977-95)

Keene St. (1986-89-90-91)

Lyndon St. (1982)

Maine (1961-67)

Massachusetts (1994-95-96-97)

Me.-Presque Isle (2011-13)

Michigan St. (1966)

Michigan Tech (1956-58-59-65-66-7 1-72-73-79-92-93-95-2001-02-03-04-05-
06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Middlebury (1955-56-58-59-61-64-65-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-
79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Minn. Duluth (1979-82)

Minnesota (1980-81)

MIT (1990)

Montana (1965-69-70-71-72-73-77-78)

Montana St. (1962-65-66-68-69-74-75-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-94-96-
97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-
19)

Nevada (1954-59-60-62-65-66-69-71-72-74-75-76-78-80-82-83-84-85-86-87-
95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10)

New England Col. (1974-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89)

New Hampshire (1955-58-61-70-71-72-73-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-
88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

New Mexico (1979-80-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Northern Ariz. (1970)
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Best Finish (Year[s])
8th (1970)
4th (2009)

9th (1977)

14th (1973)
19th (1999)
9th (1998)

11th (1974)

20th (2018)

17th (2019)

6th (1963)

6th (1962)

22nd (1996)

14th (1989)

20th (1999)

10th (1967-2017)

20th (2012)
1st (1959-60-72-73-74-75-
76-77-78-79-82-91-95-98-
99-2006-11-13-15)

18th (1985)

1st (1958-76-2007)

1st (1954-55-56-57-61-62-
63-64-65-66-67-69-70-71-
2000-01-02-05-08-09-10-
14-16-18)

3rd (1969)

13th (1997)

18th (2008)
9th (1964-67)
4th (1954)
10th (1977)
13th (1989-90)
18th (1982)
6th (1961)
18th (1994-95-97)
18th (2013)
9th (1966)

7th (1958)

2nd (1961)
11th (1982)

11th (1981)

15th (1990)

9th (1971)

4th (1969-2016)
5th (1960-62)
10th (1974)

5th (1955-61-71)
1st (2004)

14th (1970)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Northern Mich. (1970-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-92-93-94-95-96-
97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-
19)

Norwich (1955-87)

Notre Dame (1963-64)

Oregon (1974)

Plymouth St. (2014-15-16-17-18-19)

Saint Mary’s (MN) (1993)

Saint Michael’s
(1983-88-96-97-98-99-2000-02-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Seattle (1954)

St. Cloud St. (2003)

St. Lawrence (1958-67-70-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-
95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-05-06-07-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-18-19)

St. Olaf (1991-92-96-98-99-2000-01-02-06-07-14-15)

St. Scholastica (2008-09-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Stanford (1954)

Utah (1954-55-56-57-59-65-66-67-71-72-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-
85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Vermont (1955-56-64-65-68-70-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-
87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Washington (1954-55-56-61-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-73)

Washington St. (1954-55-56-57-60)

Weber St. (1972-74)

Wellesley (2010)

Western St. (1955-56-57-59-60-62-63-64-65-66-67-68-69-72-73-75-84-85-86-
93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07)

Westminster (UT) (UT) (2019)

Whitman (2004-05-06-07-08)

Whitworth (2003)

Williams (1955-61-64-65-67-77-78-79-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-
93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-
15-16-17-18-19)

Wisconsin (1991-94)

Wyoming (1954-55-56-57-60-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-
79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92)

Yrs.
41

=0 =NN

12
10

56

53

N O

34

N = o=

34

1st

O OO OoOOoo

o O o

(] N O oo

[eoNeNoNeNe]

O O oo

o

2nd

O OO O oo

o O -

w o oo

16

- O O OO

o O oo

o

3rd

O OO OoOoo

o oo

© O OO

N O OOOo

O O oo

4th

O OO Oooo

o O o

~N O O o

A~ O OO -

O O oo

o

5th

OO oo =0

- OO

O oo

w o oo~

O O oo

o

Best Finish (Year[s])
4th (1975-80)

10th (1955)
5th (1963)

15th (1974)

16th (2016-17-18)
20th (1993)

12th (2018)

2nd (1954)
22nd (2003)
5th (1958)

12th (1991)

15th (2015)

10th (1954)

1st (1981-83-84-86-87-88-
93-96-97-2003-17-19)

1st
(1980-89-90-92-94-2012)

4th (1966)
7th (1954)
9th (1974)

20th (2010)

2nd (1966)

14th (2019)
17th (2005)
17th (2003)

7th (1964-93)

14th (1991)
1st (1968-85)

Team Finishes
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1954

SO NOr®N =

0.

Denver, 384.0
Seattle, 349.6
Colorado, 348.6
Idaho, 348.5
Wyoming, 347.6
Utah, 343.5
Washington St., 338.0
Nevada, 302.6
Washington, 290.0
Stanford, 157.8

1955

® N O WN =

©

10.
1.
12.
13.

Denver, 567.050
Dartmouth, 558.935
Middlebury, 546.878
Colorado, 540.926

New Hampshire, 534.663

Vermont, 530.284

Utah, 516.429
Wyoming, 512.081
Williams, 508.282
Norwich, 410.847
Washington St., 373.400
Washington, 257.018
Western St., 91.235

1956

® NN =

©

10.
1.
12.
13.

Denver, 582.01
Dartmouth, 541.77
Middlebury, 541.28
Western St., 531.58
Idaho, 528.63
Colorado, 520.62
Utah, 504.61
Washington, 502.25
Vermont, 473.51
Washington St., 472.67
Wyoming, 470.15
Michigan Tech, 446.99
California, 389.63

1957

® NN =

Denver, 577.95
Colorado, 545.29
Dartmouth, 537.90
Western St., 518.66
Idaho, 509.06

Utah, 466.71
Washington St., 301.11
Wyoming, 258.45

1958

NoOoMON =

Dartmouth, 561.2
Denver, 550.6
Colorado, 532.6
Middlebury, 525.2

St. Lawrence, 502.9
New Hampshire, 440.7
Michigan Tech, 374.3

1959

©CENDO A ®N

Colorado, 549.4
Denver, 543.6
Dartmouth, 542.7
Utah, 502.3

Western St., 489.5
Nevada, 460.1
Middlebury, 453.5
Michigan Tech, 443.6
Idaho, 406.7

1960

Noor~wN =

Colorado, 571.4
Denver, 568.6
Dartmouth, 561.2
Wyoming, 501.9
Nevada, 456.4
Western St., 271.5
Washington St., 231.3

1961

©ooNORr N

Denver, 376.19
Middlebury, 366.94
Colorado, 365.54
Dartmouth, 356.05

New Hampshire, 332.39
Maine, 325.66

Idaho, 309.51
Washington, 278.57
Williams, 277.55

1962

No Ok, WODN -

Denver, 390.08
Colorado, 374.30
Western St., 361.40
Dartmouth, 356.32
Nevada, 333.79
California, 294.17
Montana St., 280.51

1963

o0 s LN

Denver, 384.6
Colorado, 381.6
Dartmouth, 348.9
Western St., 336.4
Notre Dame, 190.6
Cal St. Chico, 155.0

1964

2 OO NO A WN =

Denver, 370.2
Dartmouth, 368.8
Wyoming, 359.7
Western St., 355.0
Middlebury, 354.3
Washington, 333.8
Williams, 322.1
Vermont, 308.9
Harvard, 298.5
Notre Dame, 221.7

1965

PN O AN~

©

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Denver, 380.5
Utah, 378.4
Western St., 367.3
Dartmouth, 360.3
Washington, 344.9
Colorado, 300.7
Nevada, 294.8
Idaho, 190.5

Fort Lewis, 114.6
Harvard, 91.9
Montana, 74.7
Middlebury, 65.8
Vermont, 59.4
Williams, 30.3
Michigan Tech, 29.8
Montana St., 0.33
Wyoming, 0.27

1966

© ©NoO oAM=

Denver, 381.02
Western St., 365.92
Wyoming, 359.22
Washington, 357.88
Utah, 355.04

Montana St., 291.63
Nevada, 168.84
Michigan Tech, 150.86
Michigan St., 115.66

1967

I R

©

10.
1.
12.

Denver, 376.7
Wyoming, 375.9
Dartmouth, 374.0
Utah, 366.5
Western St., 362.2
Middlebury, 356.1
Washington, 354.5
Williams, 342.6
Harvard, 336.4
Colby, 320.0

St. Lawrence, 292.0
Maine, 291.2

1968

—‘.‘99".\‘@."‘:“.‘*’!\’—‘

0.

Wyoming, 383.9
Denver, 376.2
Dartmouth, 369.5
Fort Lewis, 369.1
Colorado, 365.3
Western St., 360.0
Middlebury, 348.6
Washington, 320.4
Vermont, 306.5
Montana St., 299.7

1969

1.
2.
3.

Denver, 388.6
Dartmouth, 372.0
Fort Lewis, 367.5

All-Time Team Results
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5. Colorado, 360.6
Wyoming, 360.6
7. Middlebury, 359.4
Western St., 359.4

9. Washington, 352.1

10. Nevada, 336.7

11. Harvard, 325.8

12. Montana, 320.6
1970

1. Denver, 386.6

2. Dartmouth, 378.8

3. Colorado, 377.3

4. Wyoming, 367.0

5. Fort Lewis, 362.3

6.  Middlebury, 362.2

7. New Hampshire, 357.3

8. AirForce, 351.4

9. Washington, 345.2

10. Vermont, 341.9

11. St. Lawrence, 326.5

12. Montana, 323.4

13. Northern Mich., 295.5

14. Northern Ariz., 247 1
1971

1. Denver, 394.7

2. Colorado, 373.1

3. Middlebury, 368.8

4.  Dartmouth, 368.3

5. New Hampshire, 367.0

6. Wyoming, 360.8

7. Fort Lewis, 358.5

8. Utah, 328.8

9. Montana, 326.3

10. Northern Mich., 317.7

11. Nevada, 308.2

12. Michigan Tech, 249.0
1972

1. Colorado, 385.3

2. Denver, 380.1

3. Wyoming, 373.0

4. Middlebury, 368.9

5. Dartmouth, 367.0

6. Fort Lewis, 360.9

7. New Hampshire, 359.3

8. Nevada, 324.6

9. Northern Mich., 310.5

10. Idaho, 290.0

11.  Michigan Tech, 249.7

12. Montana, 220.3

13. Weber St., 181.3

14. Western St., 93.0

15. Alas. Pacific, 92.9

16. Utah, 92.0
1973

1. Colorado, 381.89

2. Wyoming, 377.83

3. Vermont, 376.85

4. Denver, 372.55

Montana St., 365.1

® N

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

Middlebury, 362.38
Dartmouth, 361.14
Fort Lewis, 355.70

Northern Mich., 350.52
New Hampshire, 345.78

Western St., 341.05
Montana, 335.23
Washington, 187.20

Michigan Tech, 178.37

Alas. Pacific, 90.79

1974

© NGO NGNS

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Colorado, 176
Wyoming, 162
Vermont, 98
Dartmouth, 89
Northern Mich., 78
Denver, 62
Montana St., 53
Middlebury, 42
Weber St., 32

New England Col., 31

Boise St., 27
Utah, 24

Fort Lewis, 19
Nevada, 14
Oregon, 7

1975

PN O RN

9

10.

1.

12.
13.

Colorado, 183
Vermont, 115
Wyoming, 93
Northern Mich., 85.5
Denver, 83

Utah, 78
Western St., 68.5
Dartmouth, 64
Middlebury, 44
Fort Lewis, 43
Montana St., 24
Nevada, 18
Boise St., 15

1976

1.

© N oA ®

Colorado, 112
Dartmouth, 112
Vermont, 108
Wyoming, 107
Utah, 64
Middlebury, 52
Northern Mich., 49
Nevada, 8

1977

©oNOOR®WN=

Colorado, 179
Wyoming, 154.5
Dartmouth, 96
Vermont, 94

Utah, 80

Northern Mich., 42
Montana St., 31.5
New Hampshire, 24
Alas. Fairbanks, 21

10.

12.
13.

Johnson St., 12
Montana, 12
Middlebury, 11
Williams, 2

1978

PN oA LN~

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

Colorado, 152.5
Wyoming, 121.5
Vermont, 114
Dartmouth, 113.5
Utah, 109.5
Northern Mich., 56
Middlebury, 53
New Hampshire, 25
Montana St., 20
Williams, 13

Alas. Fairbanks, 10
Nevada, 9
Montana, 8

Bates, 5

1979

N>k~ =

9

10.
1.
12.
13.

Colorado, 153
Utah, 130
Vermont, 123
Wyoming, 99
Dartmouth, 74
Middlebury, 62
Northern Mich., 60
Montana St., 35
New Hampshire, 33
Williams, 19

New Mexico, 10
Michigan Tech, 9
Minn. Duluth, 3

1980

PN oA LN~

9

10.

1.

12.
13.

Vermont, 171
Utah, 151
Colorado, 98
Northern Mich., 92
Dartmouth, 88
Middlebury, 86
Wyoming, 82
Montana St., 15
New Hampshire, 14
St. Lawrence, 10
New Mexico, 8
Minnesota, 4
Nevada, 3

1981

230N~ WON >

- O

Utah, 183
Vermont, 172
Colorado, 113
Wyoming, 105.5
Middlebury, 57
Montana St., 52.5
Alas. Anchorage, 46
Dartmouth, 32
Northern Mich., 26
Alas. Fairbanks, 22
Minnesota, 16

All-Time Team Results
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12.  New Hampshire, 11

13. St. Lawrence, 4
14. Williams, 1

1982

Colorado, 461
Vermont, 436.5
Utah, 412.5
Wyoming, 401.5

Dartmouth, 297

PN AN

©

13. Williams, 87

14. New England Col., 68
15. Alas. Fairbanks, 66.5
16. Northern Mich., 59

17. Nevada, 54
18. Lyndon St., 19
19. Bates, 11

20. Denver, 6

(Note: From 1954 to 1982, the championship
was a men’s skiing championship. In 1983, the
championship became a national collegiate men’s,
women'’s championship.)

1983

Utah, 696
Vermont, 650
Wyoming, 629.5
Colorado, 539
Middlebury, 468

Dartmouth, 348

® NN~

©

10. Williams, 215.5

11. Alas. Anchorage, 172
12. St. Lawrence, 138

13. Denver, 90

14. Alas. Fairbanks, 77
15. New England Col., 51.5

16. Nevada, 39
17. Bates, 5

18. Saint Michael's, 3

1984
Utah, 750.5
Vermont, 684

Colorado, 556
Wyoming, 512
Dartmouth, 491

® NN~

Middlebury, 326

©

1. Williams, 157.5

12. Alas. Fairbanks, 88.5

13. Nevada, 59

Middlebury, 324.5

Alas. Anchorage, 250
Montana St., 249
New Mexico, 220.5
10. St. Lawrence, 179
11.  Minn. Duluth, 95.5
12.  New Hampshire, 92

New Mexico, 446

Montana St., 329.5
New Hampshire, 259

New Mexico, 580

New Hampshire, 326.5

Montana St., 294
10. St. Lawrence, 224.5

14.
15.
16.
17.

Alas. Anchorage, 52
Bates, 45

New England Col., 34
Western St., 27

1985

© NGO A LN

©

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Wyoming, 764

Utah, 744

Vermont, 721
Dartmouth, 599
Colorado, 595

New Mexico, 591
New Hampshire, 368
Alas. Anchorage, 360
Montana St., 354
Middlebury, 321
Williams, 173

Alas. Fairbanks, 116
Western St., 108

St. Lawrence, 62
New England Col., 54
Bates, 49

Nevada, 17

Cornell, 13

1986

© NG A LN

Utah, 612

Vermont, 602
Wyoming, 554
Colorado, 543
Middlebury, 431

New Mexico, 409
Dartmouth, 342

New Hampshire, 226
Alas. Anchorage, 190
Montana St., 136

St. Lawrence, 98
Williams, 52

Nevada, 49

Alas. Fairbanks, 39
New England Col., 18
Bates, 16

Western St., 15
Keene St., 6

1987

O N O RN

a a a a4
AP0 S O

-
o

Utah, 710

Vermont, 627
Colorado, 593
Wyoming, 582

New Mexico, 506.5
Middlebury, 425.5
Alas. Anchorage, 425
Dartmouth, 385

New Hampshire, 196
Alas. Fairbanks, 172
St. Lawrence, 167
Williams, 106

Bates, 80

Nevada, 41

New England Col., 41
Norwich, 23

1988
1. Utah, 651
2. Vermont, 614
3. Colorado, 515.5
4. Wyoming, 506
5.  Dartmouth, 495
6. New Mexico, 411.5
7. Alas. Anchorage, 277.5
8.  Middlebury, 244
9. St Lawrence, 228
10. Williams, 197
11.  New Hampshire, 124
12. Alas. Fairbanks, 32
13. Saint Michael’s, 14
14. Harvard, 10
15. New England Col., 7.5
1989
1. Vermont, 672
2. Utah, 668
3. Colorado, 600.5
4. Wyoming, 592
5. New Mexico, 520
6. Alas. Anchorage, 459.5
7. Middlebury, 439
8. Dartmouth, 403
9.  Williams, 372
10. New Hampshire, 221
11. St. Lawrence, 101
12. Alas. Fairbanks, 66
13. Keene St 47
14. Castleton, 24
15. Colby, 23
16. Bates, 12
17. New England Col., 8
1990
1. Vermont, 671
2. Utah, 571
3. Colorado, 532
4. Wyoming, 477
5.  Dartmouth, 476
6. New Mexico, 409
7. Middlebury, 394
8.  Williams, 290
9.  Alas. Anchorage, 243
10. New Hampshire, 190
11. St. Lawrence, 129
12. Bates, 17
13. Keene St., 14
14. Colby, 10
15. MIT, 7
1991
1. Colorado, 713
2. Vermont, 682
3. Utah, 615
4. Wyoming, 574
5. Dartmouth, 492
6. New Mexico, 458
7. Alas. Anchorage, 431
8.  Wiliams, 345
9. Middlebury, 340

All-Time Team Results
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10. New Hampshire, 300
11.  St. Lawrence, 130
12. St. Olaf, 49

13. Bates, 35

14. Wisconsin, 33

15. Keene St., 25

16. Colby, 23

1992

. Vermont, 693.5

New Mexico, 642.5
Utah, 626
Dartmouth, 621.5
Colorado, 590
Wyoming, 585.5
Middlebury, 518
Alas. Anchorage, 506
9. New Hampshire, 372
10. Northern Mich., 259
11. St. Lawrence, 207
12. Williams, 133

13. Alas. Fairbanks, 120
14. Michigan Tech, 77
15. Bates, 38

16. St. Olaf, 30

17. Green Bay, 23

18. Castleton, 8

19. Harvard, 7

1993

Utah, 783

Vermont, 700.5

New Mexico, 685
Colorado, 628

Alas. Anchorage, 543
Dartmouth, 508.5
Williams, 379
Middlebury, 326

9. Western St., 321

10. New Hampshire, 312
11.  Northern Mich., 246
12. Denver, 197

13. Bates, 134

14. St. Lawrence, 107
15. Colby, 64

16. Alas. Fairbanks, 51
17. Michigan Tech, 35
18. Massachusetts, 34
19. Green Bay, 28

20. Saint Mary’s (MN), 11

1994

Vermont, 688

Utah, 667

New Mexico, 659
Colorado, 622
Middlebury, 449
Alas. Anchorage, 443
Denver, 438

New Hampshire, 381
Northern Mich., 357
Dartmouth, 350
Western St., 339
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12. Williams, 204

13. Bates, 185

14. St. Lawrence, 97
15. Alas. Fairbanks, 73
16. Wisconsin, 46

17. Montana St., 32
18. Massachusetts, 11

1995

. Colorado, 720.5
Utah, 711
Vermont, 567
Denver, 505
Dartmouth, 462
Western St., 447.5
New Mexico, 440

PN O RN

9. New Hampshire, 345
10. Middlebury, 310.5
11.  Northern Mich., 206
12. Bates, 167
13. Williams, 152
14. Alas. Fairbanks, 124
15. Nevada, 84
16. Green Bay, 36
17. Harvard, 33

St. Lawrence, 33
19. Johnson St., 17
20. Bowdoin, 11
21. Michigan Tech, 10

1996

. Utah, 719

Denver, 635.5
Vermont, 615
Colorado, 602.5
Western St., 505
Middlebury, 450
Alas. Anchorage, 435
Dartmouth, 433

9. New Mexico, 413
10. New Hampshire, 317
11.  Northern Mich., 251
12. Nevada, 206

13. Williams, 158

14. Bates, 130

15. Green Bay, 62

16. Montana St., 49

17. Alas. Fairbanks, 46
18. Saint Michael’s, 42
19. St Olaf, 34

20. Bowdoin, 29

21. Massachusetts, 24
22. Carleton, 14

23. St. Lawrence, 8

1997

. Utah, 686

Vermont, 646.5
Colorado, 638
Denver, 536

Alas. Anchorage, 522
Middlebury, 464
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Alas. Anchorage, 411.5

7.
8.
9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

PNO oA WN

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
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Western St., 428
New Mexico, 407.5
Dartmouth, 387
Bates, 259

New Hampshire, 242
Williams, 152.5
Green Bay, 146.5
Northern Mich., 133
Montana St., 84
Nevada, 76

St. Lawrence, 67
Massachusetts, 36
Bowdoin, 34

Saint Michael’s, 32
Alas. Fairbanks, 28

1998

Colorado, 654
Utah, 651.5
Denver, 638
Vermont, 556

Alas. Anchorage, 524
New Mexico, 513
Dartmouth, 505
Middlebury, 481
Bates, 205

New Hampshire, 199
Nevada, 193
Western St., 187
Northern Mich., 170
Green Bay, 154

St. Lawrence, 128
Williams, 103
Montana St., 45
Saint Michael’s, 38
Colby, 24

Alas. Fairbanks, 15
Colby-Sawyer, 9

St. Olaf, 8

1999

Colorado, 650
Denver, 636
Vermont, 600

Utah, 578.5

New Mexico, 572
Dartmouth, 539

Alas. Anchorage, 396
Middlebury, 369.5
New Hampshire, 357.5
Northern Mich., 311
Nevada, 304.5
Williams, 159.5
Bates, 116.5

St. Lawrence, 78
Montana St., 70
Green Bay, 48

Saint Michael’s, 45
Western St., 36
Babson, 35
Clarkson, 31

. Alas. Fairbanks, 21

St. Olaf, 19

All-Time Team Results

19



23. Colby, 16
2000

. Denver, 720
Colorado, 621
Vermont, 592

Utah, 555

New Mexico, 551
Middlebury, 500
Dartmouth, 439
New Hampshire, 391
9.  Northern Mich., 312
10. Alas. Anchorage, 273
11. Nevada, 272

12. Williams, 230

13. St. Lawrence, 110
14. Green Bay, 106

15. Western St., 105

16. Bates, 91

17. Montana St., 54

18. Colby, 35

19. Saint Michael’s, 28
20. St Olaf, 17

2001

. Denver, 649
Vermont, 605
Colorado, 595.5
Utah, 590.5

New Mexico, 496.5
Dartmouth, 449.5
Middlebury, 368
Northern Mich., 361
Nevada, 334.5

Alas. Anchorage, 284
New Hampshire, 274
Williams, 252

Bates, 174

Western St., 147.5
Montana St., 137
Alas. Fairbanks, 63
Michigan Tech, 63
18. St. Lawrence, 52
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19. St. Olaf, 51

20. Green Bay, 50

21. Colby, 42

22. Harvard, 20
2002

1. Denver, 656

2. Colorado, 612

3. Utah, 609.5

4. New Mexico, 569

5. Vermont, 521.5

6. Nevada, 444

7. Dartmouth, 412.5

8.  Northern Mich., 327

©

New Hampshire, 310.5
Alas. Anchorage, 310
Middlebury, 296
Williams, 175

Alas. Fairbanks, 163.5
Western St., 154

NN
Hpowbd O

15. Bates, 116

16. Montana St., 82
17. Colby, 60.5

18. St. Lawrence, 60
19. St. Olaf, 59

20. Harvard, 39

21. Saint Michael’s, 25
22. Michigan Tech, 20
23. Bowdoin, 19.

2003

. Utah, 682
Vermont, 551
Colorado, 546.5
New Mexico, 541.5
Denver, 522.5
Dartmouth, 472
Nevada, 373.5
Middlebury, 363.5

PN O RN

9.  Alas. Anchorage, 331.5

10. New Hampshire, 307
11.  Northern Mich., 259
12. Alas. Fairbanks, 254
13. Colby, 237.5

14. Williams, 228.5

15. Western St., 118

16. Bates, 93

17. Whitworth, 52

18. Montana St., 45

19. Harvard, 34

20. Michigan Tech, 15
21. Green Bay, 7

22. St. Cloud St., 5

2004

. New Mexico, 623
Utah, 581

Denver, 568
Colorado, 564
Vermont, 533.5

Alas. Anchorage, 504
Middlebury, 495.5
Dartmouth, 391

9. Nevada, 383

10. Alas. Fairbanks, 219
11. Colby, 210.5

12. Northern Mich., 198.5
13. Williams, 178

14. New Hampshire, 149
15. Montana St., 127

16. Western St., 110

17. Boise St., 67

18. Whitman, 62

19. Harvard, 40

20. Bates, 27

21. Michigan Tech, 11
22. Green Bay, 1

2005
1.  Denver, 622.5
2.  Vermont, 575
3. Utah, 545
4 New Mexico, 518

PN O RN

o N>

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Dartmouth, 486
Colorado, 438

Alas. Anchorage, 436
Middlebury, 326
Nevada, 303

New Mexico, 300
Colby, 280

New Hampshire, 222.5
Montana St., 209
Williams, 201

Alas. Fairbanks, 165
Boise St., 92
Whitman, 71
Michigan Tech, 61

St. Lawrence, 56
Green Bay, 42
Bates, 30

Western St., 26

2006
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Colorado, 654

New Mexico, 556
Dartmouth, 537.5
Denver, 522.5
Vermont, 516

Alas. Anchorage, 451
Middlebury, 412
Utah, 400

New Hampshire, 309
Alas. Fairbanks, 271
Nevada, 259

Bates, 189
Montana St., 185
Northern Mich., 154
Williams, 137.5
Colby, 130.5
Western St., 126.5
Whitman, 62.5
Michigan Tech, 62
Boise St., 50

St. Lawrence, 25
Green Bay, 22

St. Olaf, 17

GuSt. Adolphus, 9

2007

e A

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Dartmouth, 698
Denver, 648
Colorado, 592

Utah, 536

Vermont, 400.5
Middlebury, 390
New Mexico, 390
Northern Mich., 380
Montana St., 310
Nevada, 288.5

New Hampshire, 255
Alas. Anchorage, 243
Bates, 231

Alas. Fairbanks, 217
Williams, 152

Colby, 134

Michigan Tech, 128
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18. Western St., 78
19. Whitman, 35

20. St. Lawrence, 32
21. St Olaf, 25

22. Green Bay, 8

2008

. Denver, 649.5
Colorado, 619
Utah, 550
Dartmouth, 546
Middlebury, 529
Vermont, 455

PN AN

©

Nevada, 303

NN
»N =0

Colby, 227
Williams, 223
Bates, 153

N = 2 a2
©© N OA

Green Bay, 26
Whitman, 14

2009
Denver, 659
Colorado, 602.5

N
=

Vermont, 573
Utah, 568
Dartmouth, 555
Middlebury, 426

® NGO =

= ©
o -

Nevada, 284
Colby, 209

IO
wn S

Bates, 175
Williams, 147.5

SN
S

18. Montana St., 85
19. Green Bay, 35

20. Saint Michael's, 31
21. GuSt. Adolphus, 17
22. St. Scholastica, 13

2010
Denver, 785.5
Colorado, 714

Utah, 595
Dartmouth, 523
Vermont, 516.5

Montana St., 402
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New Mexico, 404
Alas. Anchorage, 334.5

Northern Mich., 287

New Hampshire, 286
Alas. Fairbanks, 253

Montana St., 145
Michigan Tech, 63
GusSt. Adolphus, 59
St. Scholastica, 35

New Mexico, 602

Alas. Anchorage, 584

New Hampshire, 394

Northern Mich., 195

Alas. Fairbanks, 122
St. Lawrence, 122
17. Michigan Tech, 121

New Mexico, 677

Alas. Anchorage, 506

New Hampshire, 303

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

Middlebury, 270.5
Nevada, 258
Williams, 176
Colby, 172.5
Northern Mich., 166
Alas. Fairbanks, 118
Bates, 98

Green Bay, 88

St. Lawrence, 75
Michigan Tech, 30
Wellesley, 25

Saint Michael’s, 19
GuSt. Adolphus, 7

2011

PN O RN

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Colorado, 831

Utah, 750.5
Dartmouth, 643
New Mexico, 632
Denver, 592
Vermont, 575.5
Alas. Anchorage, 488.5
New Hampshire, 344
Middlebury, 246.5
Montana St., 230
Bates, 196

Northern Mich., 185
Alas. Fairbanks, 157
Williams, 149

Colby, 121

St. Lawrence, 95
Harvard, 58
Michigan Tech, 45
Green Bay, 31
Me.-Presque Isle, 27
GusSt. Adolphus, 10

2012

© NG A WD

Vermont, 832

Utah, 671
Colorado, 670
Dartmouth, 590
Alas. Anchorage, 519
Denver, 505.5
Montana St., 502.5
New Mexico, 487.5
Middlebury, 359
New Hampshire, 296
Northern Mich., 227
Williams, 146
Bates, 139.5

St. Lawrence, 121
Harvard, 101

Colby, 86

Alas. Fairbanks, 81
St. Scholastica, 75
Saint Michael’s, 33
Colby-Sawyer, 32
Michigan Tech, 22

2013

1.
2.

Colorado, 708
Utah, 665

© N O R ®

9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Vermont, 653

Denver, 629
Dartmouth, 594

New Mexico, 576
Alas. Anchorage, 493.5
New Hampshire, 461.5
Montana St., 422
Middlebury, 357
Northern Mich., 278
Williams, 143

Colby, 132

Alas. Fairbanks, 103.5
St. Lawrence, 89
Bates, 57.5

Harvard, 39
Me.-Presque Isle, 38
St. Scholastica, 35
Saint Michael's, 24
Bowdoin, 1.5

2014
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Denver, 556
Vermont, 487.5

New Mexico, 458.5
Colorado, 402.5
Utah, 392
Dartmouth, 261.5
Northern Mich., 239
Alas. Anchorage, 235
Montana St., 225.5
Alas. Fairbanks, 144
New Hampshire, 140
Middlebury, 125.5
Colby, 77

Harvard, 61
Williams, 47

St. Olaf, 41

St. Scholastica, 29
Michigan Tech, 21
Saint Michael's, 16
Bowdoin, 15
Plymouth St., 10
Bates, 7

St. Lawrence, 0

2015
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Colorado, 505
Denver, 478

Utah, 471

Vermont, 443

New Mexico, 402
Dartmouth, 275
Montana St., 259
Middlebury, 230
Alas. Anchorage, 204
Northern Mich., 193
New Hampshire, 156
Colby, 109

Williams, 75

Alas. Fairbanks, 36
St. Scholastica, 27
Michigan Tech, 26
Bates, 20
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18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

St. Michael’s, 12
St. Lawrence, 11
Plymouth St., 8
Harvard, 6

St. Olaf, 3
Bowdoin, 1

2016
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9

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Denver, 567.5

Colorado, 491.5

Utah, 485

Montana St., 406
Dartmouth, 335

New Mexico, 317.5
Vermont, 310

Nothern Michigan, 217
Alaska Anchorage, 179.5
New Hampshire, 151
Middlebury, 133

Colby, 107

Alaska Fairbanks, 97
Williams, 86

St. Michael's, 50
Plymouth St., 27
Michigan Tech, 19

St. Scholastica, 6

Bates, 1

(tie) Green Bay, 0; Harvard 0

2017
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Utah, 541.5

Colorado, 525.0
Denver, 524.0
Dartmouth, 400.0
Vermont, 355.0
Montana St., 320.0
New Mexico, 188.5
Northern Mich., 182.0
New Hampshire, 146.0
Colby, 142.5

Alas. Anchorage, 125.0
Williams, 107.0

Alas. Fairbanks, 104.0
Middlebury, 94.0

St. Michael's, 56.0
Plymouth St., 49.0
Bates, 29.0

Michigan Tech, 28.0
St. Scholastica, 24.0
Bowdoin, 210
Colby-Sawyer, 15.0

2018
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Denver, 604.0
Colorado, 563.0
Dartmouth, 448.5
Utah, 385.5

Vermont, 330.0
Montana St., 293.0
New Mexico, 277.0
Middlebury., 248.0
Alas. Anchorage, 194.0
Northern Mich., 179.0

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

New Hampshire, 108.5
Saint Michael’s, 73.0
Williams, 62.5

Alas. Fairbanks, 58.0
Colby, 50.0
Plymouth St., 37.0
St. Lawrence, 28.0
Bates, 23.0

Michigan Tech, 11.0
Boston College, 7.0
Bowdoin, 6.0

St. Scholastica, 4.0
Harvard, 0.0

2019
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Utah, 530.5
Vermont, 476
Colorado, 455
Dartmouth, 447
Denver, 409

New Mexico, 330
Northern Michigan, 206
Alas. Anchorage, 204
Montana St., 184.5
Middlebury, 150

New Hampshire, 131
Colby, 83

Saint Michael’s, 72
Westminster (UT), 70
Alas. Fairbanks, 57
Michigan Tech, 55
Bowdin, 39

St. Lawrence, 33
Williams, 20

Bates, 11

Plymouth St., 10
Harvard, 6

St. Scholastica, 3
Green Bay, 0
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